

No. 10-188

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *EX REL.* DANIEL KIRK,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AARP
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ANDREW M. BEATO
KERRIE C. DENT
STEIN, MITCHELL & MUSE, LLP
1100 Connecticut Ave, NW, Ste. 1100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 737-7777
abeato@steinmitchell.com
kdent@steinmitchell.com

KELLY BAGBY
Counsel of Record
AARP FOUNDATION
LITIGATION
MICHAEL SCHUSTER
AARP

601 E St., NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060
kbagby@aarp.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. ALLOWING *PER SE* EXCLUSION OF A
A WHISTLEBLOWER CLAIM UNDER
THE FCA BASED ON THE PRESENCE
OF A FOIA RESPONSE WOULD CHILL
HEALTHCARE TRANSPARENCY
INITIATIVES AND DIMINISH
THE QUALITY OF CARE PROVIDED
TO PATIENTS.....4

A. FCA Lawsuits Contribute to More
Transparent Operations and Improved
Quality of Care.....4

B. Increased Transparency is an
Essential Part of the Government’s
Goal of Improving the Quality of
Care10

II. A DOCUMENT DISCLOSED IN RESPONSE
TO A FOIA REQUEST ONLY TRIGGERS
THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BAR IF IT
FALLS INTO ONE OF THE FCA’S
ENUMERATED CATEGORIES.....14

A. The Nature of the Document Controls
The Outcome14

B.	Searching for Responsive Records is Not an Administrative “Investigation,” Nor is a FOIA Response a “Report.” ...	16
C.	The “Enumerated Categories” are Rendered Meaningless by a Categorical Rule	19
III.	A CATEGORICAL RULE WOULD UNDERMINE THE FCA’S REMEDIAL PURPOSES AND LEAD TO ABSURD RESULTS.....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 518 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C.2007)	17
<i>Assassination Archives & Research Ctr. v. CIA</i> , 720 F. Supp. 217 (D.D.C. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 89-5414, 1990 WL 123924 (D.C Cir. Aug. 13, 1990).....	16
<i>Baker & Hostetler, LLP v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Church of Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	24
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	21
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1558 (2009)	20
<i>Di Viaio v. Kelley</i> , 571 F.2d 538 (10th Cir. 1978)	17
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982)	19
<i>Freeman v. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 90-2754 (D.D.C. Oct. 16, 1991).....	16
<i>Glaser v. Wound Care Consultants</i> , 570 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2009)	23

<i>Graham County Soil and Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson,</i> 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010)	21, 22
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,</i> 458 U.S. 564, (1982)	25
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer,</i> 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	21
<i>Madison Mech., Inc. v. Nat'l Aeronautics & Space Admin.,</i> 2003 WL 1477014 (D.D.C. Mar. 20, 2003).....	17
<i>Malinowski v. F.B.I.,</i> 1987 WL 12826 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 1987)	17
<i>NCNB Texas Nat'l Bank v. Cowden,</i> 895 F.2d 1488 (5th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,</i> 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	19
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of Press,</i> 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees' Club,</i> 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Fowler v. Caremark RX, L.L.C.,</i> 496 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Grynberg v. Praxair, Inc.,</i> 389 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2004)	23

<i>United States ex rel. Haight v. Catholic Healthcare West</i> , 445 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006)	3, 14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Kirk v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> , 601 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Longhi v. Lithium Power Tech., Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Milam v. University of Texas</i> , 961 F.2d 46 (4th Cir.1992)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal R. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir.1994)	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Fiorillo</i> , 186 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir.1999)	20
<i>United States v. Montgomery County</i> , 761 F.2d 998 (4th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Zavala v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 667 F.Supp.2d 85 (D.D.C. 2009).....	17
<i>Zemansky v. Enutl. Prot. Agency</i> , 767 F.2d 569 (9th Cir. 1985).....	17

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

The False Claims Act	
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B)	11
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729.....	2

The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010 ("PPACA"), Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 1191, 10

42 U.S.C. § 6101.....12

42 U.S.C. §§ 6101-6121.....13

42 U.S.C. § 6102.....12

42 U.S.C. § 6103.....13

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(7).....9

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(b)(4).....11

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(4)11

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 10104(j)(2).....1

42 U.S.C. § 18001 *et seq.*.....1, 10

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 52663, 21

Miscellaneous

Corporate Integrity Agreement between the Office of Inspector General of the Department of Health and Human Services and Green Valley Pavilion et al., http://oig.hhs.gov/fraud/cia/agreements/buckingham_valley_rehabilitation_and_nursing_center_05012007.pdf.....10

Department of Justice, Civil Division, Fraud Statistics 2 (Nov. 23, 2010), www.justice.gov/civil/frauds/fcastats.pdf 4

Press Release, Department of Justice, Office of Public Affairs, Department of Justice Recovers \$3 Billion in False Claims Cases in Fiscal Year 2010 (Nov. 22, 2010), www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2010/November/10-civ-1335.html4

Press Release, United States Attorney’s Office, District of Massachusetts, Nation’s Largest Nursing Home Pharmacy and Pharmaceutical Manufacturer Pay \$112 Million to Settle False Claims Act Cases (Nov. 3, 2009), [http://www.justice.gov/usao/ma/ Press%20 Office%20-%20Press%20Release%20Files/Nov2009/OmnicarePR.html](http://www.justice.gov/usao/ma/Press%20Office%20-%20Press%20Release%20Files/Nov2009/OmnicarePR.html)8

Press Release, United States Attorney’s Office, Eastern District of Missouri. (Jan. 7, 2010), <http://www.integriguard.org/wp-content/uploads/Cathedral-Rock-Nursing-Homes.01.07.10.pdf>8

Press Release, United States Attorney’s Office for the District of Columbia, The United States and the District of Columbia Reach \$2 Million Settlement with Grant Park Care Center to Settle Allegations Regarding Fraudulent Billings to Medicare & Medicaid (Nov. 26, 2008), http://www.justice.gov/usao/dc/Press_Releases/2008%20Archives/November/08-323.html8

Testimony Before the Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations, Committee on Energy and Commerce, U.S. House of Representatives, *In the Hands of Strangers: Are Nursing Home Safeguards Working?*, Testimony of Lewis Morris, Chief Counsel to the Inspector General of the Department of Health and Human Services (May 15, 2008)12

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Inspector General, Corporate Integrity Agreements, <http://www.oig.hhs.gov/fraud/cias.asp>9

U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, Office of Inspector General, 2007 Top Management and Performance Challenges Identified by the OIG, http://oig.hhs.gov/publications/challenges/files/TM_Challenges07.pdf.....6
